

No. 17-1087

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
FIRST RESORT, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENNIS J. HERRERA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF DEMOCRATS FOR  
LIFE OF AMERICA, THE ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS  
LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE SOUTHERN  
BAPTIST CONVENTION, THE INSTITUTIONAL  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ALLIANCE, THE  
LUTHERAN CHURCH - MISSOURI SYNOD,  
AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
THOMAS C. BERG  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW (MINNESOTA)  
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY  
APPELLATE CLINIC  
MSL 400, 1000 LaSalle Ave.  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(651) 962-4918  
tcberg@stthomas.edu

KIMBERLEE WOOD COLBY  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Rd.  
Suite 302  
Springfield, VA 22151  
(703) 894-1087  
kcolby@clsnet.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
Review is Needed to Correct the Court of Appeals’ Erroneously Broad “Commercial Speech” Test, Which Would Sweep in Free Services Offered by a Host of Charitable Organizations and Ministries Whose Motivation is Religious or Ideological, Not Economic .....	7
A. The Court of Appeals Adopted the Broadest Definition of Commercial Speech of Any of the Conflicting Definitions in the Lower Courts.....	9
B. The Court of Appeals’ Definition Would Sweep in Speech by a Vast Range of Charitable Organizations, Including Religious Congregations .....	11
C. Sweeping in Churches and Free Charitable Services Violates Previous Decisions of This Court.....	19
D. Review Is Needed to Clarify the Definition of Commercial Speech and the Role of the <i>Bolger</i> Factors .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	18
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery County</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd on other grounds</i> , 683 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012), <i>aff'd en banc</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9, 23
<i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8, 14, 15, 22, 23
<i>Greater Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 879 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2018).....	8, 12, 13
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	20, 21, 24, 25
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	1, 25
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	19
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	16, 20, 24
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) ....	19, 20
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) .....	21, 22
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	9, 18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const., Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code 1975 § 31-13-13(a)(2) .....	18
COURT DOCUMENTS:	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Neither Party, <i>Nat'l Inst. of Family Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , No. 16-1140 (Jan. 16, 2018) .....	23, 24, 25
Plaintiff's Second Amended Complaint, <i>Parsley v. Bentley</i> , Civ. Action No. 11-cv-2736 (N.D. Ala., Aug. 11, 2011) .....	15
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Livestrong Foundation, <i>Our Donors</i> , <a href="https://www.livestrong.org/?utm_expId=80058216-13.7QYzlrtdRLShKdIYzM-PMQ.010">https://www.livestrong.org/?utm_expId=80058216-13.7QYzlrtdRLShKdIYzM-PMQ.010</a> .....	11
Refugee Services of Texas, <a href="https://www.rstx.org/about/">https://www.rstx.org/about/</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Supreme Court Historical Society, <i>Make a Donation, Gift Shop</i> , <a href="http://supremecourtgifts.org/makeadonation.aspx">http://supremecourtgifts.org/makeadonation.aspx</a> .....	11
The Basilica of Saint Mary, <i>Donations</i> , <a href="https://mybasilica.mary.org/netcommunity/mary.org/donations/donation-page---mobile-wallet">https://mybasilica.mary.org/netcommunity/mary.org/donations/donation-page---mobile-wallet</a> .....	11
